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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT
AGENDA
TORONTO EAST YORK PANEL A

AUGUST 23, 2017
9:30 a.m.
Committee Room - Toronto City Hall - 100 Queen Street West

OPENING REMARKS
e Declarations of Interest
e Confirmation of Minutes from Previous Hearing
e Closed & Deferred Files

DEPUTATION ITEMS

File Number

A0236/17TEY

A0427/17TEY
A0443/17TEY

A0455/17TEY

A0457/17TEY

A0460/17TEY

A0461/17TEY
A0462/17TEY

A0463/17TEY

A0465/17TEY
A0466/17TEY

A0468/17TEY

Owner

YONGEN ZHAO
YONGEN ZHAO
KATHERINE TAYLOR
JONATHAN E. MILLMAN
ERIN E. MILLMAN
ZOE ROSSOLATOS
EMILY ELIZABETH
STERNBERG

ARLEN KID STERNBERG
TROY TERNOWETSKY
TROY TERNOWETSKY
2507448 ONTARIO INC
TALON TAPES
INDUSTRIES LTD.
MARK WEINSTOCK
DONNA HABSHA

AMIR ETEMADI
PIERRETTE WISEMAN
GEOFFREY WISEMAN
DIAM DANFORTH
PROPERTY INC

Property

93 HERTLE AVE

49 RIDGE DR
128 COLIN AVE

294 LINSMORE CRES
4 INDIAN VALLEY
CRES

53 POPLAR PLAINS RD
581 WELLINGTON ST W
211-213 OSSINGTON
AVE

542 ATLAS AVE

380 ROEHAMPTON AVE
34 SANDFORD AVE

2359 DANFORTH AVE

Committee of Adjustment
City Hall

100 Queen Street West
Toronto ON M5H 2N2
Tel: 416-392-7565
Fax: 416-392-0580

Community (Ward)

Beaches-East York (32)

Toronto Centre-Rosedale (27)
St. Paul's (22)

Toronto-Danforth (29)
Parkdale-High Park (14)
St. Paul's (22)

Trinity-Spadina (19)
Trinity-Spadina (19)

St. Paul's (21)

St. Paul's (22)
Toronto-Danforth (30)

Beaches-East York (32)



13.

14.

15.

16.
17.

The following applications will be heard at 1:30 p.m. or shortly thereafter:

18.
19.

20.
21.
22.

23.
24,

25.

26.

The following applications will be heard at 2:30 p.m. or shortly thereafter:

27.
28.

29.
30.
31.
32.

33.

A0469/17TEY

AO4T1/1TTEY

AO04T72/17TTEY

AO476/17TEY
AO04T7/1TTEY

File Number

A0479/17TEY
A0480/17TEY

A0483/17TEY
A0484/17TEY
A0487/17TEY

A0490/17TEY

AO0491/17TEY

A0494/17TEY

A0495/17TEY

File Number

A0496/17TEY
A0497/17TEY

A0498/17TEY

A0499/17TEY

AO0500/17TEY

A0501/17TEY

A0502/17TEY

BRIDGMOUNT
DEVELOPMENT &
CONSTRUCTION LTD
RUBINA SIDDIQUI
SHAHEEN SIDDIQUI

ESTHER SIOK BOON LIM
BRENDAN DAVID
MACDONALD

MICHAEL STEVENSON
ABDUL WAHEED

453 MERTON ST

362 LANSDOWNE AVE

239 PAPE AVE

1127 DUFFERIN ST
251 DONLANDS AVE

RECESS

Owner

MICHAEL GOLDSTEIN

VANESSA CHAN
PAUL AKOURY

DANNY COLOMBO
JEFFREY FINE
1513316 ONTARIO INC
JONATHAN KUDLATS
DAVID COLLIN
MACMILLAN

SARAH CARMICHAEL
MICHAEL CARMICHAEL

JAMES ANDREW M
EARLE

EMILY CATHERINE MAY
SYLVIA TONG

LUIS STEVE QUINTANA

Owner

SAM ATAEI

BRYAN HOAGE

ANNE BOWERS
ROCHELLE WAXMAN
ROBERT WAXMAN
ALMAS MANJI

MEHDI MANJI

PYMBO HOLDINGS INC

NANCY JEAN COHEN
ROBERT JOHN GALLANT
RAE L. BRAGER

Property

48 AUSTIN TER
124 BOULTBEE AVE

541 ARLINGTON AVE
185 ATLAS AVE
569 ARLINGTON AVE

23 WILEY AVE
117 BROWNING AVE

260 WILLOW AVE

154 SIMPSON AVE

Property

34 HASTINGS AVE
51 GLEN RD

21 PARK HILL RD
1330 WOODBINE AVE
1062 GERRARD ST E
382 BERKELEY ST

130 BOOTH AVE

St. Paul's (22)

Davenport (18)

Toronto-Danforth (30)

Davenport (18)
Toronto-Danforth (29)

Community (Ward)

St. Paul's (21)
Toronto-Danforth (30)

St. Paul's (21)
St. Paul's (21)
St. Paul's (21)

Toronto-Danforth (29)

Toronto-Danforth (29)

Beaches-East York (32)

Toronto-Danforth (30)

Community (Ward)

Toronto-Danforth (30)
Toronto Centre-Rosedale (27)

St. Paul's (21)

Beaches-East York (31)
Toronto-Danforth (30)
Toronto Centre-Rosedale (28)

Toronto-Danforth (30)



34.
35.

The following applications will be heard at 3:30 p.m. or shortly thereafter:

36.

37.
38.

39.
40.

41.
42.

43.
44,

45.

The following applications will be heard at 4:30 p.m. or shortly thereafter:
Property

46.

A0504/17TEY
AO0505/17TEY

File Number

AO0506/17TEY

A0507/17TEY
AO0508/17TEY

AO0509/17TEY
AO0511/17TEY

AO0515/17TEY
A0528/17TEY

AO0530/17TEY
A0540/17TEY

Al178/16TEY

File Number

B0048/17TEY

JULIA JEVMENOVA

JENNIFER CHONG
ANDREW CHONG

Owner

JEREMY EVANSON
MARLENE TAYLOR
15217476 ONTARIO INC
RICHARD CRENIAN
SOPHIA KONDOS
PAUL WILLIAM HORNE
SARAH DAVIDSON
CHARLES TINGLEY
ROBERT SPEKTOR
JACOB'S TENT
INVESTMENT INC
JAIME SHEDLETSKY
SARAH ANN DITTMAR
HERMAN DITTMAR
BRETT KLEIN

Owner

863880 ONTARIO
LIMITED

72 ALCINA AVE
407 ST CLAIR AVE E

Property
189 WILLOW AVE

25 WELLESLEY ST E
10 ROSEDALE RD

18 FOURTH ST
75 ELLERBECK ST

171 WILLOW AVE
2575 DANFORTH AVE

521 ATLAS AVE
60 SIMPSON AVE

193 ATLAS AVE

49 EAST LIBERTY ST -
BLOCK 10

St. Paul's (21)
Toronto Centre-Rosedale (27)

Community (Ward)

Beaches-East York (32)

Toronto Centre-Rosedale (27)
Toronto Centre-Rosedale (27)

Toronto Centre-Rosedale (28)
Toronto-Danforth (29)

Beaches-East York (32)
Beaches-East York (32)

St. Paul's (21)
Toronto-Danforth (30)

St. Paul's (21)

Community (Ward)
Trinity-Spadina (19)

Applications for 635 to 641 LANSDOWNE have been removed from this agenda and will be rescheduled to a
later date

3.

OTHER BUSINESS



The following applications will be heard at 9:30 a.m. or shortly thereafter:

1. 93 HERTLE AVE

File Number: A0236/17TEY Zoning R(d0.6) & R2 Z0.6 (2zC)

Owner(s): YONGEN ZHAO Ward: Beaches-East York (32)
YONGEN ZHAO

Agent: TONY VALENTIN Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 93 HERTLE AVE Community: Toronto

Legal Description:  PLAN E748 PT LOT 16

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter a two-storey semi-detached dwelling by constructing a rear two-storey addition with exterior staircase
and to complete the reconstruction of the rear detached garage.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1.

Chapter 10.10.40.40.(2)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted floor space index for additions to the rear of a semi-detached house erected
before October 15, 1953 is 0.69 times the area of the lot (134.61 m2).

The floor space index will be 0.75 times the area of the lot (146.48 m2).

Chapter 200.5.1.10.(2)(A)(i), By-law 569-2013
A required parking space must have a minimum width of 3.2 m.
In this case, the proposed parking space will have a width of 2.74 m.

Chapter 10.5.40.60.(3) (A)(iii), By-law 569-2013

Exterior stairs providing pedestrian access to a building or structure may encroach into a required
building setback if the stairs are no closer to a lot line than 0.6 m.

The stairs will be 0.3 m from the south side lot line.

Chapter 10.10.60.20.(1) (A), By-law 569-203

The minimum required setback for an ancillary building or structure from a rear or side lot line abutting
a street or lane is 1.0 m.

The north side lot line setback will be 0.68 m.

Section 6(3) Part VI 1(I), By-law 438-86

Additions to the rear of a semi-detached house erected before October 15, 1953, or to a converted house,
are permitted provided the residential gross floor area of the building as enlarged does not exceed 0.69
times the area of the lot (134.61 m2).

The residential gross floor area will be 0.75 times the area of the lot (146.48 m2).

Section 6(3) Part VI 1(111), By-law 438-86

Additions to the rear of a semi-detached house erected before October 15, 1953, or to a converted house,
are permitted provided no part of the addition is closer to the rear lot line than 7.5 m.

The proposed rear lot line set back is 4.09 m.



Section 4(17)(a), By-law 438-86
The minimum required parking space width is 3.2 m.
The parking space width will be 2.74 m.

Section 6(3) Part 11 7(111), By-law 438-86

An accessory garden or a storage shed of less than 9.0 m2 in floor area or a private garage are all
required to be setback 1.5 m from the main building.

In this case, the proposed setback will be 0.71 m from the exterior stairs.



2. 49 RIDGE DR

File Number: A0427/17TTEY Zoning RD (f12.0; d0.6)(x1430) & R1
Z0.6 (ZZC)

Owner(s): KATHERINE TAYLOR Ward: Toronto Centre-Rosedale (27)

Agent: ERIK CALHOUN Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 49 RIDGE DR Community: Toronto

Legal Description:  PLAN 633E PT LOT 66

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing 2¥2-storey detached dwelling by constructing rear second and third storey additions, front
dormers and an east side shed.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1.

Chapter 10.10.40.10.(2)(B), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted height of all side exterior main walls facing a side lot line is 8.5 m.
The height of the side exterior main walls facing a side lot line will be 10.98 m.

Chapter 10.20.40.50.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013

A maximum of one platform is permitted to be located on the rear wall at or above the second storey of
a detached dwelling.

There will be two decks located on the rear wall at or above the second storey of the altered detached
dwelling.

Chapter 10.20.40.50.(1)(B), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted area of each platform located at or above the second storey of a dwelling is
4.0 m2.

The area of the rear second storey deck will be 6.71 m? and the area of the rear third storey deck will be
25.11 m2,

Chapter 10.5.60.20.(3)(A), By-law 569-2013

The minimum required side yard setback for an ancillary building or structure located in the side yard is
1.50 m.

The east side shed will be located 0.12 m from the east side lot line.

Chapter 10.5.60.30.(1), By-law 569-2013

An ancillary building or structure with a height greater than 2.5 m, or a gross floor area greater than
10 m?, must be at least 1.8 m from a residential building on the same lot.

The east side shed will be located 0.74 m from a residential building on the same lot.

Chapter 10.10.40.70.(3), By-law 569-2013
The minimum required west side yard setback is 0.9 m.
The rear ground floor deck will be located 0.0 m from the west side lot line.

Chapter 200.5.1.10.(2)(A)(ii), By-law 569-2013
The required parking space must have a minimum width of 2.9 m.
The parking space will measure 2.36 m in width.



Section 6(3) Part 11 7(1), By-law 438-86
The minimum required setback of an accessory structure to all lot lines is 3.0 m.
The east side shed will be located 0.12 m from the east side lot line.

Section 6(3) Part 11 7(11) A, By-law 438-86
The minimum required setback of an accessory structure to an adjacent residential building is 4.5 m.
The east side shed will be located 1.01 m from the east adjacent residential building (51 Ridge Drive).

Section 6(3) Part 11 8 D(I1), By-law 438-86

An uncovered platform is permitted to project into the required setbacks provided it does not extend
beyond the side walls of the building.

The rear ground floor deck will project beyond the side walls of the building.

Section 4(17), By-law 438-86
The minimum required width of a parking space is 2.9 m.
The parking space will measure 2.36 m wide.



3. 128 COLIN AVE

File Number: A0443/17TEY Zoning RD (f9.0,d0.6) & R1 Z0.6
ZZC
Owner(s): JONATHAN EDWARD Ward: (St. Pa)ul's (22)
MILLMAN
ERIN ELIZABETH MILLMAN
Agent: ERIN ELIZABETH MILLMAN  Heritage: Not Applicable
Property Address: 128 COLIN AVE Community: Toronto

Legal Description: ~ PLAN 599E LOT 143

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:
To alter the existing two-storey detached dwelling by constructing a rear three-storey addition.
REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.20.40.10.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted height of a building or structure is 9.0 m.
The altered dwelling will have a building height of 9.96 m.

2. Chapter 10.20.40.20.(1), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted building length is 17.0 m.
The altered dwelling will have a building length of 19.79 m.

3. Chapter 10.20.40.40.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted floor space index is 0.6 times the area of the lot (223.15 m2).
The altered dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 0.89 times the area of the lot (332.54 m2).

4. Chapter 10.20.40.70.(3)(B), By-law 569-2013
The minimum required side yard setback is 0.8 m.
The altered dwelling will be located 0.44 m from the north side lot line.

5. Chapter 200.5.10.1.(1), By-law 569-2013
A minimum of one parking space is required.
In this case, zero parking spaces will be provided.

1. Section 6(3) Part I 1, By-law 438-86
The maximum permitted residential gross floor area is 0.6 times the area of the lot (223.15 m?).
The altered detached dwelling will have a residential gross floor area equal to 0.89 times the area of the
lot (332.54 m2).

2. Section 6(3) Part 11 3.B(I1), By-law 438-86
The minimum required side lot line setback for the portion of the building not exceeding a building
depth of 17.0 mis 0.9 m.
The altered dwelling will be located 0.44 m from the north side lot line.



Section 6(3) Part 11 3.B(11), By-law 438-86

The minimum required side lot line setback for the portion of the building exceeding a depth of 17.0 m
is7.5m.

The 2.49 m portion of the dwelling exceeding a building depth of 17.0 m will be located 0.44 m from
the north side lot line.

Section 4(5)(B), By-law 438-86
A minimum of one parking space is required.
In this case, zero parking spaces will be provided.

Section 4(2), By-law 438-86
The maximum permitted building height is 9.0 m.
The altered dwelling will have a building height of 9.96 m.



4. 294 LINSMORE CRES

File Number: A0455/17TEY Zoning RD (f9.0; a280; d0.45) &
R1A (ZzC)

Owner(s): ZOE ROSSOLATOS Ward: Toronto-Danforth (29)

Agent: ZOE ROSSOLATOS Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 294 LINSMORE CRES Community: East York

Legal Description:  PLAN 3181 PT LOT 50 PT LOT 51

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing one-storey detached dwelling by constructing a partial one-storey addition, full second
storey addition and rear two-storey addition with rear deck.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1.

Chapter 10.20.30.40.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted lot coverage is 35% of the lot area (148.28 m2).
The lot coverage will be equal to 35.73% of the lot area (151.38 m2).

Chapter 10.20.40.40.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted floor space index is 0.45 times the area of the lot (190.65 m2).
The altered dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 0.63 times the area of the lot (265.60 m2).

Chapter 10.5.40.60.(7)(B), By-law 569-2013

Roof eaves may project a maximum of 0.9 m provided that they are no closer than 0.30 m to a lot line.
In this case, the eaves and trough will project 0.61 m from the north and south main walls and will be
located 0.12 m to the north and south lot lines.

Section 7.2.3, By-law 6752
The maximum permitted floor space index is 0.45 times the area of the lot (190.65 m?).
The altered dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 0.63 times the area of the lot (265.60 m2).

Section 7.2.3, By-law 6752

The maximum permitted lot coverage is 35% of the lot area (148.28 m2).
The lot coverage will be equal to 35.3% of the lot area (149.55 m?).

10



S. 4 INDIAN VALLEY CRES

File Number: A0457/17TTEY Zoning R (d0.6) & R2 Z0.6 (ZZC)
Owner(s): EMILY ELIZABETH Ward: Parkdale-High Park (14)
STERNBERG
ARLEN KID STERNBERG
Agent: IAN MACDONALD Heritage: Not Applicable
Property Address: 4 INDIAN VALLEY CRES Community: Toronto

Legal Description:  PLAN M253 PT LOT 30

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:
To construct a new three-storey detached dwelling and a carport.
REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 5.10.40.70.(6), By-law 569-2013
If the Toronto and Region Conservation Authority determines that a shoreline hazard limit or a stable
top-of-bank crosses a lot, a building or structure is required to be setback a minimum of 10.0 m from
that shoreline hazard limit or stable top-of-bank.
In this case, the new detached dwelling main wall will be 7.53 m from the stable top-of-bank and the
lightwell will be located 6.39 m from the stable top-of-bank.

2. Chapter 10.10.40.10.(2)(A), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted height of all front and rear exterior main walls is 7.5 m.
The height of the front and rear exterior main walls will be 9.94 m.

3. Chapter 10.5.40.70.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013
The minimum required front yard setback is 18.01 m.
The new detached dwelling will be located 15.89 m from the south front lot line.

4. Chapter 10.10.60.20.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013
The minimum required rear lot line setback is 1.0 m.
The new rear ancillary building will be located 0.0 m from the north rear lot line.

5. Chapter 10.5.50.10.(3)(A), By-law 569-2013
A minimum of 50% (105.0 m?), of the rear yard shall be maintained as soft landscaping.
In this case, 48.5% (102.22 m?), of the rear yard will be maintained as soft landscaping.

6. Chapter 10.5.60.50.(2)(A), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted total floor area of all ancillary buildings or structures on the lot is 60.0 m2.
The total floor area of all ancillary buildings on the lot is 100 m2.

1. Section 6(3) Part | 2, By-law 438-86
The maximum permitted total floor area for an accessory building is 5% of the area of the lot
(36.84 m?).
The accessory building will have a total floor area equal to 13.6% of the area of the lot (100.0 m2).

11



Section 6(3) Part 11 2(11), By-law 438-86
The minimum required front lot line setback for a building on an inside lot is 18.01 m.
The altered dwelling will be located 15.89 m from the south front lot line.

Section 6(3) Part 11 7(1), By-law 438-86

An accessory structure is required a minimum setback of 3.0 m from all lot lines.

The accessory structure will be located 0.0 m from the north lot line, 0.5 m from the east lot line and
1.04 m from the west lot line.

Section 6(3) Part 11 7(11) A, By-law 438-86

An accessory structure is required a minimum setback of 4.5 m to an adjacent residential building.
The accessory structure will be located 2.35 m from the east adjacent residential building, 2 Indian
Valley Crescent.

12



6. 53 POPLARPLAINSRD

File Number: A0460/17TEY Zoning RD(fl2.0,d0.35) & R1 Z0.35
(zzC)
Owner(s): TROY TERNOWETSKY Ward: St. Paul's (22)
TROY TERNOWETSKY
Agent: TROY TERNOWETSKY Heritage: Not Applicable
Property Address: 53 POPLAR PLAINS RD Community: Toronto

Legal Description: ~ PLAN M379 PT LOT 11 PLAN M18 PT LOT 151

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter a detached dwelling by constructing a two-storey north side addition and by reconfiguring the existing
main and second floor.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.20.40.40.(1) (A), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted floor space index is 0.35 times the area of the lot (115.40 m?).
The floor space index will be 0.70 times the area of the lot (232.35 m?).

1. Section 6(3) Part I 1, By-law 438-86
The maximum permitted residential gross floor area is 0.35 times the area of the lot (115.40 m?).
The residential gross floor area will be 0.70 times the area of the lot (232.35 m?).

2. Section 6(3) Part 11 3.C(11), By-law 438-86

The minimum required side lot line setback is 0.90 m.
The north side lot line setback will be 0.68 m.

13



7. 581 WELLINGTON STW

File Number: A0461/17TEY Zoning R3 Z1.5 H12.0 & Site-
Specific By-law 461-2006
(2zC)

Owner(s): 2507448 ONTARIO INC Ward: Trinity-Spadina (19)

Agent: ALEKSANDAR ILIEVSKI Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 581 WELLINGTON ST W Community: Toronto

Legal Description: ~ MIL RES BLK N PT LOT 23 RP63R2301 PT 1 14 & 15 WITH ROW

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing two-storey mixed-use building containing office uses and one residential dwelling unit by
constructing a complete third-storey addition and below-grade access to a stacked parking garage. The building
will contain a total of two residential dwelling units and one level of office uses.

REQUESTED PERMISSION:

The property has lawful-nonconforming status under the Planning Act, as the three-storey building containing
office and dwelling uses existed prior to the passing of the Zoning By-law, which does not permit the said use in
an R3 Z1.5 zone. Any change of use, alterations or additions to the building requires the permission of the
Committee of Adjustment.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1.

Section 6(1), By-law 438-86

The existing mixed-use building containing office and dwelling units constitutes a non-conforming use
n the R3 Zone.

In this case, the building will continue to be used for office and dwelling uses.

Section 3.(3)(ii), By-law 461-2006
The maximum permitted height is 12.0 m.
The altered building will have a height of 13.52 m.

Section 3.(1)1.(ii), By-law 461-2006
The minimum required front yard setback is 5.23 m.
The altered building will be located 0.26 m to the front lot line.

Section 3(1)2, By-law 461-2006
The minimum required side lot line setback is 0.6 m.
The altered building will be located 0.03 m to the west side lot line and 0.44 m to the east side lot line.

Section 3(1)3, By-law 461-2006
The minimum required rear yard setback is 7.5 m.
The altered building will be located 1.22 m to the rear lot line.

Section 3(2), By-law 461-2006

The maximum permitted building depth is 17.0 m.
The altered building will have a building depth equal to 30.03 m.
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10.

11.

Section 3.4(iii), By-law 461-2006
The minimum required landscaped open space is 30% of the lot area (131.7 m2).
In this case, 20% of the lot area will be maintained as landscaped open space (86.0 m?2).

Section 3.(4)(i), By-law 461-2006

A minimum of 80% of the portion of the lot between the front lot line and the main front all of the
building as produced to the side lot line shall be maintained in the form of soft landscaping (57.20 m2).
In this case, 61% of the front yard will be maintained in the form of soft landscaping (57.20 m2).

Section 3.(4)(ii), By-law 461-2006
The minimum required soft landscaping is 15% of the lot area (65.85 m2).
In this case, 10% of the lot area will be maintained as soft landscaping (43.90 m2).

Section 4(17)(a), By-law 461-2006
The minimum required length of a parking space is 5.6 m.
In this case, the parking spaces will have a length of 5.2 m.

Section 6(3) Part I 1, By-law 461-2006

The maximum permitted combined residential and non-residential gross floor area is 1.5 times the area
of the lot (658.55 m?).

The altered building will have a combined residential and non-residential gross floor area equal to 2.16
times the area of the lot (949.0 m2).
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8. 211-213 OSSINGTON AVE

File Number: A0462/17TEY Zoning CR 2.5(c2.0;r1.5) SS2 &
CRT25C2.0R15 (z2ZC)
Owner(s): TALON TAPES INDUSTRIES Ward: Trinity-Spadina (19)
LTD.
Agent: STEVEN FONG Heritage: Not Applicable
Property Address:  211-213 OSSINGTON AVE Community: Toronto

Legal Description:  PLAN 371 PT LOT 9

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing three-storey mixed-use building by converting the ground floor from a showroom and
workshop to a retail store and by maintaining the existing six dwelling units on the second and third stories.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

Chapter 200.5.10.1.(1), By-law 569-2013

A minimum of ten parking spaces are required to be provided (four parking spaces for the retail store and six
parking spaces for the dwelling units)

In this case, zero parking spaces will be provided on the lot.

Section 4(4)(b), By-law 438-86

A minimum of six parking spaces are required to be provided.
In this case, zero parking spaces will be provided on the lot.
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9. 542 ATLAS AVE

File Number: A0463/17TEY Zoning RM (f12.0;u2;d0.8)(x252) &
R2 (z2ZC)
Owner(s): MARK WEINSTOCK Ward: St. Paul's (21)
DONNA HABSHA
Agent: SANDI SMITH Heritage: Not Applicable
Property Address: 542 ATLAS AVE Community: York

Legal Description:  PLAN 2339 PT LOTS 35 AND 36

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:
To construct a new three-storey detached dwelling.
REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.80.40.40.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted floor space index is 0.8 times the area of the lot (220.0 m?).
The new detached dwelling will have a floor space index eqaul to 0.87 times the area of the lot
(240.4 m2).

2. Chapter 10.80.40.70.(2)(A), By-law 569-2013
The minimum required rear yard setback is 7.5 m.
The new detached dwelling will be located 4.8 m from the west rear lot line.

3. Chapter 10.80.40.70.(3)(A), By-law 569-2013
The minimum required side yard setback is 1.2 m.
The new detached dwelling will be located 0.9 m from the side lot line.

4. Chapter 200.5.1.10.(2)(A)(ii) &(iv), By-law 569-2013
A parking space is required a minimum of 3.2 m in width when obstructed on both sides.
The parking space will have a width of 2.6 m.

1. Section 3(a), By-law 3623-97
The maximum permitted floor space index is 0.8 times the area of the lot (220.0 m2).
The new detached dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 0.87 times the area of the lot
(240.4 m2).

2. Section 8.3(a), By-law 3623-97

The minimum required rear yard setback is 7.5 m.
The new detached dwelling will be located 4.8 m from the west rear lot line.
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10.

380 ROEHAMPTON AVE

File Number: A0465/17TEY Zoning R (f9.0; u2; d0.6) (x956) &
R1S 70.6 (ZZC)

Owner(s): AMIR ETEMADI Ward: St. Paul's (22)

Agent: NAFISEH ZANGIABADI Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 380 ROEHAMPTON AVE Community: Toronto

Legal Description: PLAN 639 PT LOT 28

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing one-storey detached dwelling by constructing a complete second storey addition, a front
first and second storey bay window, and a rear ground floor deck

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1.

Chapter 10.5.40.60.(7), By-law 569-2013
Roof eaves may project a maximum of 0.9 m provided that they are no closer than 0.30 m to a lot line.
The roof eaves will be located 0.07 m from the east side lot line.

Chapter 10.10.40.10.(2)(B)(ii), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted height of all side exterior main walls facing a side lot line is 7.0 m.

The height of the side exterior main walls facing a side lot line will be 7.72 m, measured to the top of
the window projection.

Chapter 10.10.40.40.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted floor space index of a detached dwelling is 0.60 times the area of the lot
(140.30 m?).

The altered dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 0.805 times the area of the lot (188.41 m?).

Chapter 10.10.40.70.(1), By-law 569-2013
The minimum required front yard setback is 7.11 m.
The altered dwelling will be located 5.10 m from the south front lot line.

Chapter 10.10.40.70.(3)(A)(i), By-law 569-2013
The minimum required side yard setback is 0.9 m.
The altered dwelling will be located 0.40 m from the east side lot line.

Section 6(3) Part I 1, By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted gross floor area of a detached dwelling is 0.60 times the area of the lot
(140.30 m2).

The altered dwelling will have a gross floor area equal to 0.805 times the area of the lot (188.41 m?).

Section 6(3) Part 11 2(11), By-law 438-86

The minimum required front yard setback of a building on an inside lot is 7.11 m.
The altered dwelling will be located 5.10 m from the south front lot line.
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Section 6(3) Part 11 3.B(11), By-law 438-86
The minimum required side lot line setback for the portion of a detached dwelling not exceeding a depth

of 17 mis 0.9 m.
The portion of the altered dwelling, not exceeding a depth of 17 m will be located 0.40 m from the east

side lot line.

Section 6(3) Part 11 8 D, By-law 438-86
The projection of an uncovered platform into the required setbacks is restricted to a maximum of 2.50 m

from the front or rear wall.
The rear ground floor deck will project 2.95 m from the rear wall.

Section 6(3) Part 11 8 I(I), By-law 438-86

A bay window is permitted to project into the required setbacks provided it does not exceed 3 m in
width.

The front first and second storey bay window will have a width of 3.20 m.
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11. 34 SANDFORD AVE
File Number: A0466/17TEY Zoning R(d0.6)(x741) & R2 Z0.6
(2zC)
Owner(s): PIERRETTE WISEMAN Ward: Toronto-Danforth (30)
GEOFFREY WISEMAN
Agent: JASON FUNG Heritage: Not Applicable
Property Address: 34 SANDFORD AVE Community: Toronto

Legal Description:  PLAN E404 LOT 51

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter a two-storey dwelling by constructing a second storey deck at the front and rear and a third floor
addition.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1.

Chapter 10.5.40.60.(1) (B), By-law 569-2013

A platform without main walls, attached to or less than 0.3 m from a building, with a floor higher than
the first floor of the building above established grade may encroach 1.5 m into the required front yard
setback, if it is no closer to a side lot line than the required side yard setback.

The platform will encroach 3.13 m into the required front yard setback.

Chapter 10.10.40.40.(2)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted floor space index for additions to the rear of a semi-detached house erected
before October 15, 1953 is 0.69 times the area of the lot (181.08 m?).

The floor space index will be 0.78 times the area of the lot (203.9 m?).

Section 6(3) Part VI 1(1), By-law 438-86

Additions to the rear of semi-detached house erected before October 15, 1953, or to a converted house,
are permitted provided the residential gross floor area of the building as enlarged does not exceed 0.69
times the area of the lot (181.08 m?).

The residential gross floor area will be 203.9 m?, which exceeds the maximum permitted by 22.82 m.
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12.

2359 DANFORTH AVE

File Number: A0468/17TEY Zoning CR 3.0 (c2.0; r2.5) SS2 (x2219) &

MCR T3 C2.0 R2.5, Site Specific
By-laws 697-2014 & 698-2014

(2zC)
Owner(s): DIAM DANFORTH PROPERTY  Ward: Beaches-East York (32)
INC
Agent: BILLY TUNG Heritage: Not Applicable
Property Address: 2359 DANFORTH AVE Community: Toronto

Legal Description: PLAN 90 PT LOTS5TO 7 RP 63R4881 PART 1

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the re-development plan of a 10-storey mixed-use building, approved under Site-Specific By-laws 697-
2014 and 698-2014 with respect to development standards associated with: accessible parking spaces, bicycle
parking spaces, location of residential portions within a mixed-use building, height of the first storey, gross floor
area, driveway slope, and calculation of established grade.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1.

Section 3(B)(iv), Site-Specific By-law 698-2014

The height of any building or structure shall be measured from a Canadian Geodetic Datum elevation of
128.75 m.

In this case, the height of the building will be measured from a Canadian Geodetic Datum elevation of
131.3 m.

Section 3(B)(ix), Site-Specific By-law 698-2014

The minimum required number of bicycle parking spaces is 144, consisting of 104 spaces for residents,
29 spaces for residential visitors and 12 spaces for the retail component.

In this case, 0 bicycle parking spaces will be provided for the retail component.

Chapter 200.15.1.5(1)(A)(B), By-law 569-2013

Accessible parking spaces must be located closest to a main pedestrian access to a building and at the
same level as the pedestrian entrance to the building.

In this case, the accessible parking spaces will not be the parking spaces located closest to a main
pedestrian entrance to a building and will not be located at the same level as the pedestrian entrance to
the building.

Chapter 230.40.1.20(1)(C), By-law 569-2013
A bicycle parking space for a dwelling unit may not be located in a storage locker.
In this case, long term bicycle parking spaces will be provided within storage lockers.

Chapter 230.5.1.10.(9)(B), By-law 569-2013

Long-term bicycle parking spaces for a dwelling unit in an apartment building or mixed-use building
may be located:

(i) on the first storey of the building;

(iii) on the second storey of the building;
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(iii) on levels of the building below-ground commencing with the first level below-ground and moving
down, in one level increments when at least 50% of the area of that level is occupied by bicycle parking
spaces, until all required bicycle parking

spaces have been provided.

In this case, the long-term bicycle parking spaces will be located on all below-grade levels, where less
than 50% of the area of each level is occupied by bicycle parking spaces.

Chapter 40.10.40.1.(1), By-law 569-2013

A mixed-use building must have all residential use portions of the building located above non-
residential use portions of the building.

In this case, the building will have residential use portions of the building located on the ground floor
which is not above non-residential uses.

Chapter 40.10.40.10.(5), By-law 569-2013
The minimum height of the first storey is 4.5 m.
In this case, the height of the first storey will be 3.7 m.

Section 4(10)(a), by-law 438-86

The by-law requires a driveway, within a distance of 6.0 m of a street, to have a maximum slope of 5%
(driveway should be located no higher or no lower than 0.3 m of the level of the street abutting the
driveway).

In this case, the driveway will have a slope of 7.5% and 15% within 6.0 m of a street.

Section 2(1), By-law 438-86

Bicycle parking spaces for visitors may be located indoors or outdoors but not within a secured room,
enclosure or bike locker.

In this case, the bicycle parking spaces for visitors will be located in a secured room.

Section 5(c), Site-Specific By-law 697-2014

The height of any building or structure, as measured from grade along the Danforth Avenue frontage of
the subject property or portion thereof, shall be measured from a Canadian Geodetic Datum elevation of
128.75 m.

In this case, the height of the building, as measured from grade along the Danforth Avenue frontage of
the subject property will be measured from a Canadian Geodetic Datum elevation of 131.3 m.

Section 5(j), Site-Specific By-law 697-2014

The minimum required number of bicycle parking spaces is 144, consisting of 104 spaces for residents,
29 spaces for residential visitors and 12 spaces for the retail component.

In this case, 0 bicycle parking spaces will be provided for the retail component.

Section 5(e), Site-Specific By-law 697-2014

The maximum combined residential and non-residential gross floor area erected on the lot shall not
exceed 9,600 m2,

The altered building will have a combined total gross floor area of 9,863.3 m2.

Section 5(f), Site-Specific By-law 697-2014

The maximum residential gross floor area of the building located on the lot shall not exceed 9,120 m2,
The altered building will have a residential gross floor area equal to 9,356.3 m2.
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13. 453 MERTON ST

File Number: A0469/17TEY Zoning R (d0.6)(x930) & R2 Z0.6
ZZC
Owner(s): BRIDGMOUNT Ward: (St. Pa)ul's (22)
DEVELOPMENT &
CONSTRUCTION LTD
Agent: ROBBIE ROBINSON Heritage: Not Applicable
Property Address: 453 MERTON ST Community: Toronto

Legal Description:  PLAN M5 PT LOT 138

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:
To construct a new three-storey detached dwelling with front yard parking.
REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.10.40.30.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted depth of a detached dwelling is 17 m.
The new detached dwelling will have a depth of 17.83 m.

2. Chapter 10.5.80.10.(3), By-law 569-2013
A parking space may not be located in a front yard or a side yard abutting a street.
The parking space will be located in the front yard abutting a street.

3. Chapter 10.10.40.40.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted floor space index of a detached dwelling is 0.6 times the area of the lot
(227.87 m?).
The new detached dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 0.68 times the area of the lot
(260.31 m?).

4. Chapter 10.10.40.10.(2)(A)(i), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted height of all front and rear exterior main walls is 7 m.
The height of the front and rear exterior main walls will be 8.1 m.

1. Section 6(3) Part I 1, By-law 438-86
The maximum permitted gross floor area of a detached dwelling is 0.6 times the area of the lot
(227.87 m2).
The new detached dwelling will have a gross floor area equal to 0.68 times the area of the lot
(260.31 m?).

2. Section 6(3) Part 11 3(I), By-law 438-86
The minimum required setback from the side wall of an adjacent building that does not contain any
openings is 0.9 m.
The new detached dwelling will be located 0.79 m from the side wall of the east adjacent building.
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Section 6(3) Part 11 3.B(11), By-law 438-86
The minimum required side lot line setback for the portion of the building exceeding a depth of 17 m is

7.5m.
The portion of the new detached dwelling exceeding the 17 m depth will be located 0.46 m from the east

side lot line and 0.46 m from the west side lot line.

Section 6(3) Part IV 1(E), By-law 438-86
A motor vehicle parking space is not permitted to be located between the front wall of the building and

the front lot line.
The parking space will be located between the front wall of the building and the front lot line.
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14. 362 LANSDOWNE AVE

File Number: A0471/17TEY Zoning R(d0.6) & R2 Z0.6 (ZZC)

Owner(s): RUBINA SIDDIQUI Ward: Davenport (18)
SHAHEEN SIDDIQUI

Agent: MUHAMMAD SIDDIQI Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 362 LANSDOWNE AVE Community: Toronto

Legal Description:  PLAN 843 PT LOT 7

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing two-storey detached dwelling by constructing a rear two-storey addition, a third-storey
addition with a rear balcony and to convert the dwelling into two units.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.10.40.10.(2)(B)(ii), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted height of all side exterior main walls facing a side lot line is 7.5 m.
The height of the side exterior main walls facing a side lot line is 9.7 m.

2. Chapter 10.10.40.10.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted height of a building is 10.0 m.
The altered dwelling will have a building height of 10.17 m.

3. Chapter 10.10.40.30.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted building depth is 17.0 m.
The altered dwelling will have a building depth of 17.37 m.

4. Chapter 10.10.40.40.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted floor space index is 0.6 times the area of the lot (131.52 m2).
The altered dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 1.01 times the area of the lot (220.8 m?2).

5. Chapter 10.10.40.70.(3)(A)(i), By-law 569-2013
The minimum required side yard setback is 0.9 m, where the side wall contains openings.
The altered dwelling will be located 0.62 m from the south side lot line.

6. Chapter 10.10.40.70.(4)(A), By-law 569-2013
The minimum required side yard setback is 0.45 m, where the side wall contains no openings.
The altered dwelling will be located 0.32 m from the north side lot line.

7. Chapter 10.5.50.10.(1), By-law 569-2013
A minimum of 75% (29.69 m?), of the front yard shall be maintained as soft landscaping.
In this case, 74.2% (29.64 m2), of the front yard will be maintained as soft landscaping.

8. Chapter 150.10.40.1.(3)(A), By-law 569-2013
A secondary suite is a permitted use provided that an addition or exterior alteration to a building to
accommodate a secondary suite does not alter or add to a main wall or roof that faces a street.
The addition will alter a main wall that faces a street.
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Section 6(2) 1A (iii), By-law 438-86

A converted dwelling is permitted, provided there is no an exterior alteration or addition to the front
main wall of the dwelling.

In this case, the additions will alter the front main wall of the dwelling.

Section 6(2) 1A (iii), By-law 438-86

A converted dwelling is permitted provided there is only one addition at the time of the conversion or
thereafter.

In this case, there will be more than one addition to the dwelling at the time of conversion.

Section 6(2) 1A (iii), By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted gross floor area of an addition to a converted house is 0.15 times the area of
the lot (32.88 m2).

The additions will have an area equal 0.39 times the area of the lot (86.17 m2).

Section 6(3) Part I 1, By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted residential gross floor area is 0.6 times the area of the lot (131.52 m?).
The altered dwelling will have a residential gross floor area equal to 1.01 times the area of the lot
(220.8 m?).

Section 6(3) Part 11 3.F (I)(2), By-law 438-86

The minimum required side lot line setback for a converted house is 1.2 m, where the side wall contains
openings.

The altered dwelling will be located 0.62 m from the south side lot line.

Section 6(3) Part 11 3.F (I)(1)(A), By-law 438-86

The minimum required side lot line setback for a converted house is 0.45 m, where the side wall
contains no openings.

The altered dwelling will be located 0.32 m from the north side lot line.

Section 6(3) Part 11 5(1), by-law 438-86
The maximum permitted building depth is 14.0 m.
The altered dwelling will have a building depth of 16.78 m.

Section 4(2), By-law 438-86
The maximum permitted height of a building is 10.0 m.
The altered dwelling will have a building height of 10.17 m.

Section 6(2) 1(V), By-law 438-86

A converted house is permitted provided; there is no substantial change in the appearance of the
dwelling house as the result of the conversion.

In this case, the addition and alteration to the front main wall will substantial change in the appearance
of the dwelling house.
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15. 239 PAPE AVE
File Number: A0472/17TTEY Zoning R(d0.6)(x809) & R3 Z0.6
(2zC)

Owner(s): ESTHER SIOK BOON LIM Ward: Toronto-Danforth (30)
BRENDAN DAVID
MACDONALD

Agent: ALEXANDRA BISHEVSKY Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 239 PAPE AVE Community: Toronto

Legal Description:  PLAN 850 PT LOT 1

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing two-storey semi-detached dwelling by constructing a attic addition at the third floor level.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1.

Chapter 10.5.40.60.(7), By-law 569-2013
Roof eaves may project a maximum of 0.9 m provided that they are no closer than 0.30 m to a lot line.
The roof eaves will be located 0.17 m from the south side lot line.

Chapter 10.10.40.40.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted floor space index of a semi-detached dwelling is 0.6 times the area of the lot
(122.63 m).

The altered semi-detached dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 0.83 times the area of the lot
(170.54 m?).

Section 6(3) Part I 1, By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted gross floor area of a semi-detached dwelling is 0.6 times the area of the lot
(122.63 m2).

The altered semi-detached dwelling will have a gross floor area equal to 0.83 times the area of the lot
(170.54 m?).

Section 6(3) Part 11 3(I), By-law 438-86

The minimum required setback from the side wall of an adjacent building that does not contain any
openings is 0.9 m.

The altered semi-detached dwelling will be located 0.0 m from the side wall of the north adjacent
building (241 Pape Avenue).

Section 6(3) Part 11 3(11), By-law 438-86

The minimum required setback from the side wall of an adjacent building that contains openings is
1.2 m.

The altered semi-detached dwelling will be located 1.06 m from the side wall of the south adjacent
building (237 Pape Avenue)

Section 6(3) Part 11 3.C(l), By-law 438-86

The minimum required side lot line setback of a semi-detached dwelling is 0.45 m where the side wall
contains no openings.

The altered semi-detached dwelling will be located 0.0 m from the north side lot line and 0.37 m from
the south side lot line.
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REVISED FOR AGENDA

16. 1127 DUFFERIN ST

File Number: A0476/17TTEY Zoning R (d0.6)(x751) & R2 Z0.6
(2zC)

Owner(s): MICHAEL STEVENSON Ward: Davenport (18)

Agent: ROCK KIM Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 1127 DUFFERIN ST Community: Toronto

Legal Description: PLAN 673 PT LOT 3PT LOT 4

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

*To alter the existing two storey semi-detached dwelling by constructing a three-storey rear addition, a third
storey addition with deck and an enclosed front porch.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.10.40.30.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted building depth is 17.0 m.
The altered dwelling will have a depth of 19.18 m.

2. Chapter 10.10.40.40.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted floor space index is 0.6 times the area of the lot (77.75 m?).
The altered dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 1.50 times the area of the lot (194.13 m2).

3. Chapter 10.5.40.70.(1)(B), By-law 569-2013
The minimum required front yard setback is 2.2 m.
The altered dwelling will be located 1.89 m from the front lot line measured from the enclosed front
porch.

4. Chapter 10.10.40.70.(4)(B), By-law 569-2013
The minimum required side yard setback is 0.45 m.
The altered dwelling will be located 0.0 m to the north and side lot lines measured from the enclosed
front porch.

1. Section 6(3) Part 11 3.C(l), By-law 438-86
The minimum required side lot line setback is 0.45 m where the side wall contains no openings.
The altered dwelling will be located 0.30 m to the north side lot line and 0.0 m to the south side lot line
at the rear two-storey addition and third floor addition.

2. Section 6(3) Part 11 3(I), By-law 438-86
The minimum required setback to the side wall of an adjacent building that contains no openings is
0.90 m.
The altered dwelling will be located 0.0 m to the adjacent building on the south side at the rear two-
storey addition and third floor addition.

3. Section 6(3) Part 11 5(11), By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted building depth is 17.0 m.
The altered dwelling will have a depth of 19.18 m.
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Section 6(3) Part 11 3.C(l), By-law 438-86

The minimum required side lot line setback is 0.45 m where the side wall contains no openings.

In this case, the third floor deck will have a side lot line setback of 0.01 m on the north side and 0.0 m
on the south side.

Section 6(3) Part 11 3(I), By-law 438-86

The minimum required setback to the side wall of an adjacent building that contains no openings is
0.90 m.

In this case, the third floor deck will be located 0.20 m from the adjacent building on the north side and
0.0 m from the adjacent building on the south side.

Section 6(3) Part I 1, By-law 438-86
The maximum permitted gross floor area is 0.6 times the area of the lot (77.75 m2).
The altered dwelling will have a gross floor area equal to 1.50 times the area of the lot (194.13 m2).

Section 6(3) part 11 2(11), By-law 438-86

The minimum required front yard setback is 2.2 m.

The altered dwelling will be located 1.89 m from the front lot line measured from the enclosed front
porch.

Section 6(3) Part 11 3.C(l), By-law 438-86
The minimum required side lot line setback where the side wall contains no openings is 0.45 m.
In this case, the enclosed front porch will be located 0.0 m to the north and south side lot lines.

Section 6(3) Part 11 3(1), By-law 438-86

The minimum required setback to the side wall of an adjacent building that contains no openings is
0.90 m.

In this case, the enclosed front porch will be located 0.0 m from the adjacent building on the south side.
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17. 251 DONLANDS AVE

File Number: A04AT7ILTTEY Zoning RS (f10.5;a325;d0.75)(x312)
& R2A (ZzC)

Owner(s): ABDUL WAHEED Ward: Toronto-Danforth (29)

Agent: COLIN LIGHTBOURNE Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 251 DONLANDS AVE Community: East York

Legal Description:  PLAN 1639 PT LOT 47

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing two-storey detached dwelling by constructing a rear two-storey addition, a rear basement
walkout, a basement secondary suite, a rear ground floor deck, and a new front porch.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1.

Chapter 10.5.40.60.(7), By-law 569-2013
Roof eaves may project a maximum of 0.9 m provided that they are no closer than 0.3 m to a lot line.
The roof eaves will be located 0.25 m from the south side lot line.

Chapter 10.40.30.40.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted lot coverage is 35% of the lot area (97.61 m?).
The lot coverage will be equal to 40% of the lot area (111.59 m?).

Chapter 10.40.40.10.(2)(B)(ii), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted height of all side exterior main walls facing a side lot line is 7 m.
The height of the side exterior main walls facing a side lot line will be 7.26 m.

Chapter 10.40.40.20.(1), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted building length for a detached dwelling is 17 m.
The altered detached dwelling will have a building length of 19.24 m.

Chapter 10.40.40.30.(1), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted depth of a detached dwelling is 19 m.
The altered detached dwelling will have a depth of 19.24 m.

Chapter 200.5.10.1.(1), By-law 569-2013
A minimum of two parking spaces are required to be provided.
In this case, zero parking spaces will be provided.

Section 5.6(b)(ii), By-law 6752

An unenclosed porch, platform or deck which does not exceed 1.2 m in height above existing grade may
project beyond a main rear wall of a dwelling to a maximum of 3.6 m.

In this case, the rear ground floor deck will project 3.8 m from the main rear wall.

Section 7.5.3, By-law 6752

The maximum permitted lot coverage is 35% of the lot area (97.61 m?).
The lot coverage will be equal to 37.6% of the lot area (104.99 m?).
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Section 7.5.3, By-law 67562
A minimum of two parking spaces are required to be provided behind the front main wall on the lot.
In this case, zero parking spaces will be provided behind the front main wall on the lot.

Section 7.5.3, By-law 6752

The maximum permitted building length is 16.75 m.
The altered detached dwelling will have a building length of 19.24 m.
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The following applications will be heard at 1:30 p.m. or shortly thereafter:

18. 48 AUSTIN TER

File Number: A0479/17TEY Zoning R4 Z1.0 (2ZC)
Owner(s): MICHAEL GOLDSTEIN Ward: St. Paul's (21)
Agent: SYLVIA EDELENBOS Heritage: Not Applicable
Property Address: 48 AUSTIN TER Community: Toronto

Legal Description:  PLAN 1219 PT LOT 11 PT LOT 12

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing 2Y2-storey semi-detached dwelling by constructing a rear one-storey addition and a new rear
deck.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Section 6(3) Part I 1, By-law 438-86
The maximum permitted gross floor area of a detached dwelling is 1.0 times the area of the lot
(171.89 m2).
The altergd semi-detached dwelling will have a gross floor area equal to 1.14 times the area of the lot
(195.2 m?).

2. Section 6(3) Part 11 4, By-law 438-86
The minimum required rear yard setback is 7.5 m.
The altered semi-detached dwelling will be located 6.59 m from the rear lot line.

3. Section 6(3) Part 111 1(A), By-law 438-86

A minimum of 30% of the lot area (51.57 m?) shall be landscaped open space.
In this case, 23.4% of the lot area (40.2 m2) will be landscaped open space.
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19.

124 BOULTBEE AVE

File Number: A0480/17TEY Zoning R (d0.6) (x736) & R2 Z0.6
(2zC)
Owner(s): VANESSA CHAN Ward: Toronto-Danforth (30)
PAUL AKOURY
Agent: PEGGY CHIU Heritage: Not Applicable
Property Address: 124 BOULTBEE AVE Community: Toronto

Legal Description:  PLAN 384E PT LOT 118

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing 2¥2 -storey semi-detached dwelling by constructing a third storey addition, a rear two-storey
addition, and a rear ground floor deck.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1.

Chapter 10.10.40.10.(2)(B)(ii), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted height of all side exterior main walls facing a side lot line is 7.50 m.
The height of the side exterior main walls facing a side lot line will be 9.78 m.

Chapter 10.10.40.40.(2)(A), By-law 569-2013

Additions to the rear of a semi-detached dwelling erected before October 15, 1953 are permitted
provided the residential floor space index of the building, as enlarged, does not exceed 0.69 times the
area of the lot (134.78 m?).

The altered dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 1.01 times the area of the lot (197.94 m?).

Section 6(3) Part VI 1(1), By-law 438-86

Additions to the rear of a semi-detached dwelling erected before October 15, 1953, or to a converted
house, are permitted provided the residential gross floor area of the building, as enlarged, does not
exceed 0.69 times the area of the lot (134.78 m?).

The altered dwelling will have a gross floor area equal to 1.01 times the area of the lot (197.94 m?).
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20. 541 ARLINGTON AVE

File Number: A0483/17TEY Zoning RM(f12.0, u2, d0.8) & R2
(2zC)

Owner(s): DANNY COLOMBO Ward: St. Paul's (21)

Agent: DANNY COLOMBO Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 541 ARLINGTON AVE Community: Toronto

Legal Description:  PLAN 1527 LOT 6 PT LOT 66

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:
To construct a three-storey detached dwelling.
REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.80.40.10.(1) (A), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted height of a building or structure is 11.0 m.
The height of the building will be 11.05 m.

2. Chapter 10.80.40.10.(2)(A)(i), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted height of all front exterior main walls is 8.5 m.
The height of the front exterior main walls will be 8.69 m.

3. Chapter 10.80.40.10.(2)(A)(ii), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted height of all rear exterior main walls is 8.5 m.
The height of the rear exterior main walls will be 8.69 m.

4. Chapter 10.80.40.10.(2)(B)(i), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted height of all side exterior main walls facing a side lot line is 8.5 m.
The height of the side exterior main walls facing a side lot line will be 8.69 m.

5. Chapter 10.80.40.50.(1) (B), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted area of each platform at or above the second storey of a detached house is
4.0 m,
The area of the rear platform at the second storey will be 8.81 m?.

6. Chapter 10.5.100.1(1)(C), By-law 569-2013
For lots with a lot frontage of 6.0 m to 23.0 m inclusive, or a townhouse dwelling unit at least 6.0 m
wide, a maximum driveway width shall be the lesser of:
(i) 6.0 m, or
(ii) the cumulative width of side-by-side parking spaces behind the front main wall (2.9 m)
In this case, the proposed driveway width will be 5.28 m.

7. Chapter 10.5.50.10.(1)(B), By-law 569-2013
A minimum of 50% of the front yard must be landscaping (27.72 m?).
The front yard landscaping area will be 49.5% (27.43 m?).

8. Chapter 10.5.50.10.(1)(D), By-law 569-2013

A minimum of 75% of the required front yard landscaping must be soft landscaping (20.29 m?).
The front yard soft landscaping area will be 67.6% (18.74 m?).
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Section 3.2, By-law 1-83 & Section 1.A(C) (ii), By-law 972-2006 (as amended)

For lots with a lot frontage of 6.0 m to 23.0 m inclusive, or a townhouse dwelling unit at least 6.0 m
wide, a maximum driveway width shall be the lesser of:

(i)6.0m, or

(ii) the cumulative width of side-by-side parking spaces behind the front main wall (2.9 m)

In this case, the proposed driveway width will be 5.28 m.

Section 8-R2, By-law 1-83 & Section 4(q)(ii)(iv), By-law 972-2006 (as amended)
A minimum of 50% of the front yard landscaping shall be maintained as landscaping (27.72 m?).
In this case, the front yard landscaping will be 49.5% (27.43 m?).

Section 8-R2, By-law 1-83 & Section 4(q)(ii)(iv), By-law 972-2006 (as amended)

A minimum of 75% of the front yard not covered by a permitted driveway shall be maintained as soft
landscaping (20.79 m?).

In this case, the front yard soft landscaping will be 67.6% (18.74 m?).
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21. 185 ATLAS AVE

File Number: A0484/17TTEY Zoning RM & R2 (Waiver)
Owner(s): JEFFREY FINE Ward: St. Paul's (21)
Agent: WILLIAM TESSLER Heritage: Not Applicable
Property Address: 185 ATLAS AVE Community: York

Legal Description:  PLAN 2169 N PT LOT 68

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing two-storey detached dwelling by constructing a third floor addtion, a three-storey rear
addition and a rear deck.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1.

Chapter 10.80.40.40.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted floor space index is 0.8 times the area of the lot (127.57 m?).
The altered dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 0.98 times the area of the lot (155.69 m2).

Chapter 10.5.40.70.(1) & (2), By-law 569-2013
The minimum required front yard setback is 4.05 m.
The front yard setback will be 3.68 m.

Chapter 10.80.40.70.(3), By-law 569-2013
The minimum required side yard setback is 1.2 m
The addition will be located 0.12 m from the north side lot line and 0.47 m from the south side lot line.

Chapter 10.80.40.10.(2), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted height of specified pairs of main walls is 8.5 m.

In this case, the addition will have north and south main walls with a height of 10.04 m, measured 3.05
m east of the front main wall extending to the limit of the third floor addition.

Section 3. (a) , By-Law 3623-97
The maximum permitted floor space index is 0.8 times the area of the lot (127.57 m2).
The altered dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 1.09 times the area of the lot (173.11 m2).

Section 3. (a) , By-Law 3623-97
The minimum required side yard setback is 0.5 m on one side and 1.2 m on the other side.
The addition will be located 0.12 m from the north side lot line and 0.47 m from the south side lot line.
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22. 569 ARLINGTON AVE
File Number: A0487/17TTEY Zoning RM (f12.0;u2;d0.8) & R2
Z0.8 (2ZC)
Owner(s): 1513316 ONTARIO INC Ward: St. Paul's (21)
JONATHAN KUDLATS
Agent: KRISTINA KOSTADINOVIC Heritage: Not Applicable
Property Address: 569 ARLINGTON AVE Community: York

Legal Description: ~ PLAN 2339 PT LOTS 190 & 191 RP 64R15549 PARTS 3 & 26

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To construct a new three-storey detached dwelling with an integral garage.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1.

Chapter 10.80.40.10.(2)(B)(i), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted height of all side exterior main walls facing a side lot line is 8.5 m.
In this case, the height of the side exterior main walls facing a side lot line will be 9.0 m.

Chapter 10.80.40.40 (1)(A), By-law 569-2013

The permitted maximum floor space index is 0.80 times the area of the lot (249.25 m2).

The new detached dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 0.908 times the area of the lot
(282.99 m2).

Chapter 10.80.40.70 (3)(A), By-law 569-2013
The required minimum side yard setback is 1.2 m.
The new detached dwelling will be located 0.60 m from the east side lot line.

Chapter 10.5.40.60.(7), By-law 569-2013

Roof eaves are permitted to project a maximum of 0.9 m provided they are located no closer than 0.3 m
from a lot line.

In this case, the new roof eaves will project 0.9 m and will be located 0.15 m from the east side lot line.

Chapter 10.5.100.1.(1)(C)(ii), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted driveway width is limited to the width of a parking space provided beyond the
front wall, which in this case is 3.3 m.

The driveway width will be 4.6 m.

Chapter 5.10.40.70.(6), By-law 569-2013

If the Toronto and Region Conversation Authority determines that a shoreline hazard limit or stable top-
of-bank crosses a lot, a building or structure on that lot must be set back a minimum of 10 m from that
shoreline hazard limit or stable top-of-bank.

The new dwelling will be set back 2.92 m from a shoreline hazard limit or stable top-of-bank.

Section 8.3.(1), By-law 1-83

The maximum permitted floor space index is 0.8 times the area of the lot (249.25 m?).

The new detached dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 0.908 times the area of the lot
(282.99 m2).
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23. 23 WILEY AVE

File Number: A0490/17TEY Zoning RS (f10.5; a325;
d0.75)(x312) & R2A (ZZC)

Owner(s): DAVID COLLIN MACMILLAN  Ward: Toronto-Danforth (29)

Agent: ANDREW BRIAND Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 23 WILEY AVE Community: East York

Legal Description:  PLAN 2239 LOT 23

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing two-storey detached dwelling by constructing a rear two-storey addition, a roof-top terrace
and a green roof, a rear ground floor deck, and a rear basement walkout.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.40.30.40.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted lot coverage is 35% of the lot area (58.88 m?).
The lot coverage will be equal to 40.5% of the lot area (68.21 m?).

2. Chapter 10.40.40.10.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted building height is 8.5 m.
The altered detached dwelling will have a height of 9.14 m.

3. Chapter 10.40.40.10.(2)(B)(i)(ii), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted height of all side exterior main walls facing a side lot line is 7 m.
The height of the side exterior main walls facing a side lot line will be 8.97 m.

4. Chapter 10.40.40.50.(1)(B), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted area of each platform at or above the second storey of a detached house is
4me,
In this case, the area of each platform at or above the second storey will be 12.43 m?.

5. Chapter 10.40.40.40.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted floor space index of a detached dwelling is 0.75 times the area of the lot
(126.18 m?).
The altergd detached dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 0.84 times the area of the lot
(140.8 m").

1. Section 7.5.3, By-law 6752
The minimum required side yard setback is 0.45 m.
The altered detached dwelling will be located 0.24 m from the north side lot line.

2. Section 7.5.3, By-law 6752

The maximum permitted lot coverage is 35% of the lot area (58.88 m?).
The lot coverage will be equal to 46% of the lot area, inclusive of the covered porch (77.43 m?).
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Section 7.5.3, By-law 6752

The maximum permitted floor space index of a detached dwelling is 0.75 times the area of the lot
(126.18 m?).

The altertzad detached dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 0.84 times the area of the lot
(140.8 m?).

Section 7.5.3, By-law 6752

The maximum permitted building height is 8.5 m.
The altered detached dwelling will have a height of 9.14 m.
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24. 117 BROWNING AVE
File Number: A0491/17TEY Zoning R (d0.6)(x312) & R2 Z0.6
(zzC)
Owner(s): SARAH CARMICHAEL Ward: Toronto-Danforth (29)
MICHAEL CARMICHAEL
Agent: ANDREW BRIAND Heritage: Not Applicable
Property Address: 117 BROWNING AVE Community: Toronto

Legal Description:  PLAN M368 PT LOT 142

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing 2 ¥2-storey semi-detached dwelling by constructing a rear third-floor addition.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1.

Chapter 10.10.40.40.(2)(A), By-law 569-2013

Additions to the rear a of semi-detached house erected before October 15, 1953, are permitted
provided, the floor space index as enlarged does not exceed 0.69 times the area of the lot (122.65 m2).
The altered semi-detached house will have a floor space index equal to 1.13 times the area of the lot
(200.05 m?).

Chapter 200.5.10.1.(1), By-law 569-2013
A minimum of one parking space is required.
In this case, zero parking spaces will be provided.

Section 6(3) Part VI 1(1), By-law 438-86

Additions to the rear a of semi-detached house erected before October 15, 1953, or to a converted house
are permitted provided, the residential gross floor area as enlarged does not exceed 0.69 times the area
of the lot (122.65 m?).

The altered semi-detached house will have a residential gross floor area equal to 1.13 times the area of
the lot (200.05 m2).

Section 4(4), By-law 438-86

A minimum of one parking space is required.
In this case, zero parking spaces will be provided.
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25. 260 WILLOW AVE

File Number: A0494/17TTEY Zoning R(d0.6) & R2 Z0.6
(WAIVER)
Owner(s): JAMES ANDREW M EARLE Ward: Beaches-East York (32)
EMILY CATHERINE MAY
Agent: JAMES ANDREW M EARLE Heritage: Not Applicable
Property Address: 260 WILLOW AVE Community: Toronto

Legal Description:  PLAN 406 PT LOT 59

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:
To alter the existing 2%2-storey semi-detached dwelling by constructing a rear two-storey addition.
REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

Chapter 10.10.40.40.(2), By-law 569-2013

Additions to the rear of a semi-detached dwelling erected before October 15, 1953 are permitted provided the
residential floor space index of the building, as enlarged, does not exceed 0.69 times the area of the lot
(132.55 m?).

The altered semi-detached dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 0.84 times the area of the lot
(160.75 m?).

Section 6(3) Part VI 1(I), By-law 438-86

Additions to the rear of a semi-detached dwelling erected before October 15, 1953, or to a converted house, are
permitted provided the residential gross floor area of the building, as enlarged, does not exceed 0.69 times the
area of the lot (132.55 m?).

The altered semi-detached dwelling will have a gross floor area equal to 0.84 times the area of the lot

(160.75 m?).
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26. 154 SIMPSON AVE

File Number: A0495/17TEY Zoning R (d0.6) & R2 Z0.6 (ZZC)

Owner(s): SYLVIA TONG Ward: Toronto-Danforth (30)
LUIS STEVE QUINTANA

Agent: JAY SMITH Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 154 SIMPSON AVE Community: Toronto

Legal Description: PLAN 591 PT LOT 53

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing two-storey detached dwelling by constructing a third storey addition, a rear one-storey
addition, a rear ground floor deck.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1.

Chapter 10.10.40.10.(2)(B)(i), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted height of all side exterior main walls facing a side lot line is 7.5 m.
The height of the side exterior main walls facing a side lot line will be 9.6 m.

Chapter 10.10.40.40.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted floor space index of a detached dwelling is 0.6 times the area of the lot
(96.99 m?).

The altered dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 1.18 times the area of the lot (190.66 m?).

Chapter 10.10.40.70.(2), By-law 569-2013
The minimum required rear yard setback is 7.5 m.
The altered dwelling will be located 7.2 m from the north rear lot line.

Chapter 10.5.40.60.(7), By-law 569-2013
Roof eaves may project a maximum of 0.9 m provided that they are no closer than 0.30 m to a lot line.
The roof eaves will be located 0 m from the west side lot line.

Section 6(3) Part I 1, By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted gross floor area of a detached dwelling is 0.6 times the area of the lot
(96.99 m?).

The altered dwelling will have a gross floor area equal to 1.18 times the area of the lot (190.66 m?).

Section 6(3) Part 11 3.B(Il), By-law 438-86

The minimum required side lot line setback for the portion of a detached dwelling not exceeding a depth
of 17 mis 0.9 m.

The portion of the altered dwelling, not exceeding a depth of 17 m will be located 0 m from the west
side lot line.

Section 6(3) Part Il 4, By-law 438-86

The minimum required rear yard setback is 7.5 m.
The altered dwelling will be located 7.2 m from the north rear lot line.
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The following applications will be heard at 2:30 p.m. or shortly thereafter:

27. 34 HASTINGS AVE

File Number: A0496/17TEY Zoning R & R2 (ZzZC)
Owner(s): SAM ATAEI Ward: Toronto-Danforth (30)
Agent: TASBAZ AZADEH Heritage: Not Applicable
Property Address: 34 HASTINGS AVE Community: Toronto

Legal Description:  PLAN 366E LOT E

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:
To construct a detached three-storey dwelling.
REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.10.40.10.(2) (B)(i), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted height of all side exterior main walls facing a side lot line is 7.5 m.
The height of the side exterior main walls facing a side lot line will be 9.57 m.

2. Chapter 10.10.40.40.(1) (A), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted floor space index is 0.60 times the area of the lot (178.12 m?).
The floor space index will be 0.746 times the area of the lot (221.69 m?).

1. Section 6(3) Part I 1, By-law 438-86
The maximum permitted residential gross floor area is 0.60 times the area of the lot (178.12 m?).
The residential gross floor area of the new dwelling will be 74.6 times the area of the lot (221.69 m?).

2. Section 6(3) Part 111 3(d)(i)(d), By-law 438-86

The minimum required soft landscaping open space in the front yard is 22.50 m
The soft landscaped open space in the front yard will be 13.90 m?.
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28. 51 GLENRD
File Number: A0497/17TTEY Zoning RD (f15.0; d0.6) (x1438) &
R1 Z0.6 (ZPR)
Owner(s): BRYAN PATRICK HOAGE Ward: Toronto Centre-Rosedale
ANNE HOWARD BOWERS (27)
Agent: CRAIG CRANE Heritage: Designated
Property Address: 51 GLEN RD Community: Toronto

Legal Description:  PLAN 433 PT LOT 5

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing 2%-storey detached dwelling by constructing a rear one-storey addition with a south side
terrace and a rear second floor terrace.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1.

Chapter 10.20.40.20.(1), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted building length for a detached dwelling is 17 m.
The altered dwelling will have a building length of 19.11 m.

Chapter 10.20.40.30.(1), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted building depth for a detached dwelling is 19.0 m.
The altered dwelling will have a depth of 19.51 m.

Chapter 10.20.40.50.(1)(B), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted area of each platform at or above the second storey of a detached house is
4.0 m2,

In this case, the rear platform at the second storey will have an area of 33.37 m2,

Section 6(2)1.(ii))A, By-law 438-86

A converted house is a permitted use provided only one addition is erected either at the time of
conversion or thereafter.

In this case, the addition was previously erected and there will be another addition.

Section 6(3) Part VI 1(V), By-law 438-86

Additions to the rear of a converted house are permitted provided the depth of the residential building,
including the addition or additions, does not exceed 17.0 m.

The altered dwelling will have a depth of 19.51 m.
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29. 21 PARKHILLRD

File Number: A0498/17TEY Zoning RD (f9.0; d0.6)(x1335) &
R1 70.6 (ZzC)
Owner(s): ROCHELLE HOPE WAXMAN  Ward: St. Paul's (21)
ROBERT LESLIE WAXMAN
Agent: ERIN WALSH Heritage: Not Applicable
Property Address: 21 PARK HILL RD Community: Toronto

Legal Description: ~ PLAN 1675 LOT 26 PT LOTS 25 54 AND 55 AND RP 63R3330 PART 2

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:
To construct a new 2%2-storey detached dwelling with integral garage.
REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.20.40.20.(1), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted building length is 17.0 m.
The new dwelling will have a building length equal to 17.89 m.

2. Chapter 10.20.40.40.(1), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted floor space index is 0.6 times the area of the lot (283.57 m2).
The new dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 0.74 times the area of the lot (347.96 m?2).

3. Chapter 10.20.40.70.(3)(B), By-law 569-2013
The minimum required side yard setback is 0.9 m.
The new dwelling will be located 0.63 m from the south side lot line.

4. Chapter 200.5.10.1.(1), By-law 569-2013
The minimum required number of parking spaces is 1.
In this case, 0 parking spaces will be provided.

1. Section 6(3) Part I 1, By-law 438-86
The maximum permitted gross floor area is 0.6 times the area of the lot (283.57 m2).
The new dwelling will have a gross floor area equal to 0.74 times the area of the lot (347.96 m2).

2. Section 6(3) Part 11 3.B(11), By-law 438-86
The minimum required side lot line setback for the portion of the building exceeding 17.0 m in depth is
7.5m.
The new dwelling will be located 1.22 m to the north side lot line and 0.63 m to the south side lot line.

3. Section 6(3) Part 11 3.B(11),By-law 438-86
The minimum required side lot line setback for the portion of the building not exceeding 17.0 m in
depth where the side wall contains openings is 0.9 m
The new dwelling will be located 0.63 m to the south side lot line.

4. Section 6(3) Part 11 3(11), By-law 438-86
The minimum required setback to the portion of the side wall of an adjacent building that contains
openings is 1.2 m.
The new dwelling will be located 0.9 m to the adjacent building.
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5.

Section 4(4)(B), By-law 438-86
The minimum required number of parking spaces is 1.
In this case, 0 parking spaces will be provided.
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30. 1330 WOODBINE AVE
File Number: A0499/17TEY Zoning RS (f10.5; a325; d0.75)
(x312) & R2A (BLD)
Owner(s): ALMAS MANJI Ward: Beaches-East York (31)
MEHDI MANJI
Agent: ROCK KIM Heritage: Not Applicable
Property Address: 1330 WOODBINE AVE Community: East York

Legal Description: ~ PLAN 2059 PT LOT 64 PT LOT 65

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing two-storey semi-detached dwelling by constructing a rear two-storey addition and a rear
detached carport.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1.

Chapter 10.40.30.40.(1), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted lot coverage is 35% of the lot area (63.72 m?).
The lot coverage will be equal to 47% of the lot area (85.65 m?).

Chapter 10.5.60.20.(2)(C), By-law 569-2013
The minimum required rear yard setback for ancillary buildings or structures is 0.3 m.
The rear detached carport will be located 0 m from the west rear lot line.

Chapter 10.5.60.20.(3)(C)(iii), By-law 569-2013

The minimum required side yard setback for an ancillary building or structure located in the rear yard
and 1.8 m or more from the residential building on the lot is 0.3 m.

The rear detached carport will be located 0 m from the north and south side lot lines.

Section 5.6, By-law 6752

The minimum required setback of a carport from all lot lines is 0.45 m.

The rear detached carport will be located 0 m from the north and south side lot lines and 0 m from the
west rear lot line.

Section 7.5.3, By-law 6752

The maximum permitted lot coverage is 35% of the lot area (63.72 m?).
The lot coverage will be equal to 47% of the lot area (85.65 m?).
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31. 1062 GERRARD ST E

File Number: A0500/17TEY Zoning CR 2.5(c1.0; r2.5) SS2
(x1579) & MCR T2.5 C1.0
R2.5 (WAIVER)

Owner(s): PYMBO HOLDINGS INC. Ward: Toronto-Danforth (30)

Agent: SCOTT MANICOM Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 1062 GERRARD ST E Community: Toronto

Legal Description:  PLAN M105 BLK D PT LOT 1

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To construct a new bakery with a rear second storey patio for which approval from Minor Variance decision
AO0530/10TEY has expired.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

Section 40.10.20.100.(21)(D)(E), By-law 569-2013

An outdoor patio must be set back at least 40.0 m from a lot in the Residential Zone category or Residential
Apartment Zone category.

The rear patio will be located 25.6 from the residential zone to the north and will abut the residential zone to the
west.
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32. 382 BERKELEY ST

File Number: A0501/17TEY Zoning R (d1.0)(x516) & R3 Z1.0
(2zC)
Owner(s): NANCY JEAN COHEN Ward: Toronto Centre-Rosedale
ROBERT JOHN GALLANT (28)
Agent: ROBERT JOHN GALLANT Heritage: Listed
Property Address: 382 BERKELEY ST Community: Toronto

Legal Description:  PLAN D138 BLK C PT LOT 20

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing two-storey semi-detached dwelling by constructing a two-storey north side addition and a
new rear detached garage.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.10.40.30.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted building depth for a semi-detached dwelling is 17.0 m.
The altered semi-dwelling will have a depth of 19.47 m.

2. Chapter 10.10.60.20.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013
The minimum required rear yard setback is 1.0 m.
In this case, the new detached garage will be located 0.0 m from the rear lot line.

3. Chapter 10.5.50.10.(3)(A), By-law 569-2013
A minimum of 50% (45.53 m?) of the rear yard shall be maintained as soft landscaping.
In this case, 24.93% (22.70 m2) of the rear yard will be maintained as soft landscaping.

1. Section 4(14)(a)(i), By-law 438-86
The minimum required setback for a building or structure from the centreline of a public lane is 2.5 m.
The new detached garage will be located 2.44 m from the centreline of the public lane.

2. Section 6(3) Part 11 5(1), By-law 438-86
The maximum permitted building depth is 14.0 m.
The altered dwelling will have a depth of 19.88 m.

3. Section 4(17)(b), By-law 438-86

The minimum width of a parking space which gains access from a drive aisle of less than 6.0 mis 3.3 m.
In this case, the minimum width of a parking space will be 3.2 m.
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33. 130 BOOTH AVE

File Number: A0502/17TEY Zoning R(d1.0)(x807) & R3 Z1.0
(ZPR)

Owner(s): RAE L. BRAGER Ward: Toronto-Danforth (30)

Agent: JAMES MOORE Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 130 BOOTH AVE Community: Toronto

Legal Description: ~ PLAN 406E PT LOT 72

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing 2 1/2-storey semi-detached dwelling by constructing a rear two-storey addition with a rear
deck.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.10.40.40.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted floor space index is 1.0 times the area of the lot (150.5 m2).
The altered dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 1.07 times the area of the lot (161.52 m?).

1. Section 6(3) Part I 1, By-law 438-86
The maximum permitted residential gross floor area is 1.0 times the area of the lot (150.5 m?).
The altered dwelling will have a residential gross floor area equal to 1.07 times the area of the lot
(161.52 m2).

2. Section 6(3) VI, By-law 438-86

The minimum required side lot line setback is 0.45 m, where the side wall contains no openings.
The altered dwelling will be located 0.0 m from the east side lot line.
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34. 72 ALCINA AVE

File Number: A0504/17TEY Zoning R(d0.6) & R2 Z0.5 (ZZC)
Owner(s): JULIA JEVMENOVA Ward: St. Paul's (21)

Agent: ANDREW DEANE Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 72 ALCINA AVE Community: Toronto

Legal Description:  PLAN M54 LOT 143

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To construct a three-storey detached dwellling with a garage in the rear yard.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1.

Chapter 10.10.40.30.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted building depth for a detached house is 17.0 m.
The building depth will be 17.70 m.

Chapter 10.10.40.40.(2)(A), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted floor space index is 0.6 times the area of the lot (156.76 m?).
The floor space index will be 0.92 times the area of the lot (241.06 m?).

Chapter 10.10.40.10.(2) (B)(ii), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted height of all side exterior main walls facing a side lot line is 9.5 m.
The height of the side exterior main walls facing a side lot line will be 10.17 m.

Section 6(3) Part I 1, By-law 438-86
The maximum permitted floor space index is 0.6 times the area of the lot (156.76 m?).
The floor space index will be 0.92 times the area of the lot (241.06 m?).

Section 6(3) Part 11 3.B(Il), By-law 438-86

The minimum required side lot line setback is 7.5 m from the side lot line for that portion of the
building exceeding 17.0 m in depth.

The side lot line setback will be 0.47 m on the east side and 0.47 m on the west side.

Section 6(3) Part 11 8 F(1V), By-law 438-86, By-law 438-86

A roof over a first floor platform or terrace is allowed to project into the required setbacks provided the
top of the roof is not used or designed to be used as a deck or terrace.

In this case, the roof is designed as a deck at the second floor (first floor roof).

51



35.

407 ST CLAIR AVE E

File Number: A0505/17TEY Zoning RD (f9.0; d0.6)(x1397) &
R1 Z0.6 (BLD)
Owner(s): JENNIFER CHONG Ward: Toronto Centre-Rosedale
ANDREW CHONG 27)
Agent: ROCCO SCHIPANO Heritage: Not Applicable
Property Address: 407 ST CLAIR AVE E Community: Toronto

Legal Description:  PLAN 274 PT LOT 19

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing two-storey single family detached dwellling by constructing a front second floor addition,
rear ground floor deck and secondary basement dwelling.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1.

Chapter 10.20.40.70.(3)(B), By-law 569-2013
The minimum required side yard setback is 0.9 m.
The altered dwelling will be located 0.2 m to the east side lot line measured from the rear deck.

Chapter 10.20.40.10.(4)(A), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted height is 7.2 m.
The altered dwelling will have a height equal to 8.39 m.

Chapter 10.5.50.10.(3)(A), By-law 569-2013
A minimum of 50% of the rear yard shall be maintained as soft landscaping (80.56 m2).
In this case, 20.2% of the rear yard will be maintained as soft landscaping (32.65 m?).

Section 6(2) Part 1(iii), By-law 438-86

A converted house is permitted provided that there is no exterior alteration of or addition to the front
wall of the house.

In this case, the addition will be to the front wall of the house.

Section 6(3), Part 11 3.B(ll), By-law 438-86

The minimum required side lot line setback for the portion of the building exceeding 17.0 m in depth is
7.5m.

The altered dwelling will be located 3.15 m to the west side lot line and 0.2 m to the east side lot line.
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The following applications will be heard at 3:30 p.m. or shortly thereafter:

36. 189 WILLOW AVE

File Number: A0506/17TEY Zoning R (d0.6) & R2 Z0.6 (ZZC)

Owner(s): JEREMY EVANSON Ward: Beaches-East York (32)
MARLENE TAYLOR

Agent: MARLENE TAYLOR Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 189 WILLOW AVE Community: Toronto

Legal Description:  PLAN 1064 PT LOT 60

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing two-storey detached dwelling by constructing a front and rear ground floor addition
including a covered porch and a rear patio, a rear second storey addition, and a complete third storey addition.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1.

Chapter 10.10.40.10.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted building height is 10 m.
The altered detached dwelling will have a height of 10.414 m.

Chapter 10.10.40.10.(2)(B)(ii), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted height of all side exterior main walls facing a side lot line is 7.5 m.
The height of the side exterior main walls facing a side lot line will be 9.3 m.

Chapter 10.5.40.60.(7), By-law 569-2013
Roof eaves may project a maximum of 0.9 m provided that they are no closer than 0.3 m to a lot line.
The roof eaves will be located 0.23 m from the south side lot line.

Chapter 10.10.40.40.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted floor space index of a detached dwelling is 0.6 times the area of the lot
(145.32 m).

The altergd detached dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 0.73 times the area of the lot
(177.8 m").

Chapter 10.10.40.70.(1), By-law 569-2013
The minimum required front yard setback is 8.87 m.
The altered detached dwelling will be located 6.98 m from the west front lot line.

Chapter 10.10.40.70.(3)(A)(i), By-law 569-2013
The minimum required side yard setback is 0.9 m.
The altered detached dwelling will be located 0.37 m from the south side lot line.

Section 6(3) Part I 1, By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted gross floor area of a detached dwelling is 0.6 times the area of the lot
(145.32 m2).

The altertzed detached dwelling will have a gross floor area equal to 0.73 times the area of the lot
(177.8 m").
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Section 6(3) Part I1 2(11), By-law 438-86
The minimum required front yard setback is 8.76 m.
The altered detached dwelling will be located 6.98 m from the west front lot line.

Section 6(3) Part 11 3(11), By-law 438-86

The minimum required setback from the side wall of an adjacent building that contains openings is
1.2 m.

The altered detached dwelling will be located 0.67 m from the side wall of the south adjacent building,
187 Willow Avenue.

Section 6(3) Part 11 3.B(I1), By-law 438-86

The minimum required side lot line setback for the portion of a detached dwelling not exceeding a depth
of 17 mis 0.9 m.

The portion of the detached dwelling not exceeding a depth of 17 m will be located 0.75 m from the
north side lot line and 0.37 m from the south side lot line.

Section 6(3) Part 11 8 E, By-law 438-86

An uncovered platform is permitted to project into the required setbacks provided it does not extend
beyond the side walls of the building.

In this case, the rear patio will extend beyond the side walls as projected.

Section 4(2)(a), By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted building height is 10 m.
The altered detached dwelling will have a height of 10.414 m
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37.

25 WELLESLEY STE

File Number: A0507/17TEY Zoning R(2.5)(x886) & R3 Z2.5 (ZPR)
Owner(s): 15217476 ONTARIO INC Ward: Toronto Centre-Rosedale (27)
Agent: TONY LIEU Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 25 WELLESLEY STE Community: Toronto

Legal Description:  PLAN D235 PT LOTS 3 TO 5 RP 66R14886 PARTS2 TO 5

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To construct a two-storey front addition to the existing restaurant located in a nine-storey mixed-use building.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1.

Chapter 900.2.10.(886)(B), By-law 569-2013
The minimum required front yard setback is 6.0 m.
The addition will be located 0.0 m from the front lot line.

Chapter 900.2.10.(886) 2.(5), By-law 569-2013
No part of "Building B" may be located otherwise than wholly within the area delineated by heavy lines.
The addition will be located beyond the heavy lines.

Chapter 900.2.10.(886) 2.(6), By-law 569-2013

No part, except for privacy screens on balconies, of "Building B" erected above grade and located
within 8.23 metres of the northerly lot line shall project beyond a 60 degree vertical angular plane
constructed over the lot measured at right angles to the northerly lot line at grade or if such lot line is
curved measured perpendicular to the tangents of all points of such lot line.

The addition will encroach within the required angular plane.

Chapter 900.2.10.(886) 2.(11), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted commercial gross floor area is 362.3 mz2.
The altered restaurant will have a commercial gross floor area equal to 537.8 m2.

Section 13 2.(5), By-law 438-86
No part of "Building B" may be located otherwise than wholly within the area delineated by heavy lines.
The addition will be located beyond the heavy lines.

Section 13 2.(6), By-law 438-86

No part, except for privacy screens on balconies, of "Building B" erected above grade and located
within 8.23 metres of the northerly lot line shall project beyond a 60 degree vertical angular plane
constructed over the lot measured at right angles to the northerly lot line at grade or if such lot line is
curved measured perpendicular to the tangents of all points of such lot line.

The addition will encroach within the required angular plane.

Section 13 2.(11), By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted commercial gross floor area is 362.3 m2.
The altered restaurant will have a commercial gross floor area equal to 537.8 m2.
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38.

10 ROSEDALE RD

File Number: A0508/17TEY Zoning RD (f15.0;d0.6)(1435) & R1
Z0.6 (ZZC)
Owner(s): RICHARD CRENIAN Ward: Toronto Centre-Rosedale
SOPHIA KONDOS (27)
Agent: TAYLOR OHLSSON Heritage: Designated
Property Address: 10 ROSEDALE RD Community: Toronto

Legal Description:  PL M 181 PT BLK A

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing two-storey detached dwelling by constructing a rear three-storey addition and a new front
covered platform with a terrace above.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1.

Chapter 10.5.40.60.(1)(A)(i), By-law 569-2013

A platform without main walls, attached to or less than 0.3 m from a building, with a floor no higher
than the first floor above established grade and located in the front yard, is required to be located 3.0 m
from the north side lot line.

The front platform will be located 2.73 m from the north side lot line.

Chapter 10.5.40.60.(2)(B), By-law 569-2013

A canopy located in the front yard is permitted, provided it is located no closer than 3.0 m from the
north side lot line.

The front canopy will be located 2.43 m from the north side lot line.

Chapter 10.5.60.30.(1), By-law 569-2013

An ancillary building or structure is required to be setback 1.8 m from a residential building on the same
lot.

The setback between the ancillary building and the residential building on the same lot will be 1.13 m.

Chapter 10.20.40.10.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted height of a building or structure is 10.0 m.

The altered dwelling will have a building height of 11.10 m, measured from established grade to the top
of the skylight.

Chapter 10.20.40.30.(1)(A)(ii), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted height of all rear exterior main walls is 7.5 m.
The height of the rear main wall will be 10.85 m, measured from established grade.

Chapter 10.20.40.30.(1), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted building depth for a detached house is 19.0m.
The altered dwelling will have a building depth of 19.52 m.
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10.

Chapter 10.20.40.50.(1)(B), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted area of each platform at or above the second-storey of a detached house

4.0 m2,

The front second-storey platform will have an area of 18.33 m2 and the rear third-storey platform will
have an area of 6.50 m2.

Chapter 900.3.10.(1435)(E)(i), By-law 569-2013

Additions to the rear of a detached house, erected before October 15, 1953, are permitted provided the
floor space index as enlarged does not 0.69 times the area of the lot (318.09 m?).

The altered house will have a floor space index equal to 0.81 times the area of the lot (374.6 m2).

Chapter 900.3.10.(1435)(E)(iii), By-law 569-2013

Additions to the rear of a detached house erected before October 15, 1953, are permitted provided no
part of an addition is closer to the side lot line than the side wall of the existing building is from the side
lot line 2.5 m on the south side.

The altered house will be located 1.73 m from the south side lot line.

Chapter 900.4.10.(1435)(F), By-law 569-2013

In a front or rear yard, a platform with a floor level higher than the first floor of the building above
established grade may not encroach into the required yard setback.

The front second floor platform will encroach 0.26 m into the north side yard setback.

Section 6(3) Part 11 7 (111), By-law 438-86
A private garage is required to be setback a minimum of 1.5 m from the main building.
The existing private garage will be located 1.13 m from the main building.

Section 6(3) Part 11 8 D, By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted projection into the required setback for a platform is 2.5 m from the front or
rear wall.

The front first floor platform will project 2.70 m from the front wall.

Section 6(3) Part 11 8 F, By-law 438-86

A roof over a first floor platform or terrace is permitted to project into the required setback to a
maximum of 2.5 m from the front wall.

The roof above the front platform will project 2.9 m from the front wall.

Section 6(3) Part 11 8 F(1V), By-law 438-86

A roof over a first floor platform or terrace is permitted to project into the required setback provided the
top of the roof is not used or designed to be used as a deck or terrace.

In this case, the roof above the first floor platform is designed to be used as a deck/terrace.

Section 6(3) Part VI 1(1), By-law 438-86

Additions to the rear of a detached house erected before October 15, 1953, or to a converted house are
permitted provided the residential gross floor area as enlarged does not exceed 0.69 times the area of the
lot (318.09 m?).

The altered house will have a residential gross floor area equal to 0.81 times the area of the lot

(374.6 m2).
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Section 6(3) Part VI 1(1V), By-law 438-86

Additions to the rear of a detached house erected before October 15, 1953, are permitted provided no
part of an addition is closer to the side lot line than the side wall of the existing building is from the side
lot line 2.5 m on the south side.

The altered house will be located 1.73 m from the south side lot line.

Section 6(3) Part VI 1(V), By-law 438-86

Additions to the rear of a detached house erected before October 15, 1953, are permitted provided the
depth of the residential building including the addition or additions does not exceed 17.0 m.

The altered house will have a residential building depth of 19.52 m.

Section 6(3) Part VI 1(VI1), By-law 438-86

Additions to the rear of a detached house erected before October 15, 1953, are permitted provided the
height of the addition or additions does not exceed 10.0 m.

The height of the addition will be 10.44 m, measured to the top of the skylight from the average
elevation along the side lot lines.
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39. 18 FOURTH ST

File Number: A0509/17TEY Zoning R1 Z0.6 (ZzZC)

Owner(s): PAUL WILLIAM HORNE Ward: Toronto Centre-Rosedale (28)
Agent: DANIEL HALL Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 18 FOURTH ST Community: Toronto

Legal Description:  PT WARDS ISLAND RP 64R14622 PART 110

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:
To alter the existing one-storey detached dwelling by constructing a rear one-storey addition.
REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Section 12(2) 295(i), By-law 438-86
The minimum required side yard setback is 1.8 m.
The altered dwelling will be located 1.52 m from the west side lot line.

2. Section 12(2) 295(j), By-law 438-86
The minimum required rear yard setback is 1.2 m.
The altered dwelling will be located 0.48 m from the south rear lot line.

3. Section 12(2) 295,(n) By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted depth of a detached dwelling is 11 m.
The altered dwelling will have a depth of 12.43 m.
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40. 75ELLERBECK ST
File Number: A0511/17TEY Zoning RD (0.35)(x961) & R1
Z0.35 (ZZC)
Owner(s): SARAH DAVIDSON Ward: Toronto-Danforth (29)
CHARLES TINGLEY
Agent: DAVID LANG Heritage: Not Applicable
Property Address: 75 ELLERBECK ST Community: Toronto

Legal Description:  PLAN 469E PT LOTS 16 & 17

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing two-storey detached dwelling by constructing a third floor.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1.

Chapter 10.20.40.10.(4)(A), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted building height is 7.2 m.
The altered dwelling will have a building height of 10.0 m.

Chapter 10.20.40.10.(4)(C), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted number of storeys is two.
The altered dwelling will have three storeys.

Chapter 10.20.40.40.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted floor space index is 0.35 times the area of the lot (92.65 m?).
The altered dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 0.81 times the area of the lot (214.61 m?).

Section 6(3) Part I 1, By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted gross floor area is 0.35 times the area of the lot (92.65 m?).
The altered dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 0.81 times the area of the lot (214.61 m?).
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41. 171 WILLOW AVE

File Number: A0515/17TEY Zoning R (d0.6) & R2 Z0.6 (ZPR)
Owner(s): ROBERT SPEKTOR Ward: Beaches-East York (32)
Agent: ROBERT SPEKTOR Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 171 WILLOW AVE Community: Toronto

Legal Description:  PLAN 1064 PT LOT 65

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing one-storey detached dwelling by constructing a second and third storey addition, a rear two-
storey addition, a rear ground floor deck, and a rear third floor terrace.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1.

Chapter 10.10.40.10.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted building height is 10 m.
The altered dwelling will have a height of 10.21 m.

Chapter 10.10.40.10.(2)(A), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted height of all front and rear exterior main walls is 7.5 m.
The height of the front and rear exterior main walls will be 9.25 m.

Chapter 10.10.40.40.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted floor space index of a detached dwelling is 0.6 times the area of the lot
(164.52 m).

The altered dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 0.78 times the area of the lot (214.63 m?).

Section 6(3) Part I 1, By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted gross floor area of a detached dwelling is 0.6 times the area of the lot
(164.52 m2).

The altered dwelling will have a gross floor area equal to 0.78 times the area of the lot (214.63 m?).

Section 6(3) Part 11 3.B(l), By-law 438-86

The minimum required side lot line setback for a detached dwelling is 0.45 m for a depth not exceeding
17.0 m and where the side walls contain no openings.

The altered dwelling will be located 0.32 m from the north side lot line.

Section 4(2)(a), By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted building height is 10 m.
The altered dwelling will have a height of 10.24 m.
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42. 2575 DANFORTH AVE

File Number: A0528/17TEY Zoning MCRT3.0C2.0R25 &
Site-Specific By-law 161-
2006 (Waiver)

Owner(s): JACOB'S TENT INVESTMENT INC ~ Ward: Beaches-East York (32)

Agent: CRAIG HUNTER Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 2575 DANFORTH AVE Community:  Toronto

Legal Description:  CON 1 FB PT LOT 3 RP 64R14519 PART 1

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing 22-storey mixed-use Building B containing ground floor commercial uses, by constructing
a front and east side one-storey commercial addition.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

Section 1(f), Site-Specific By-law 161-2006

No portion of any building shall be located otherwise than wholly within the building envelopes as shown on
Map 1 of By-law 161-2006, with the exclusion of the proposed new garbage facility, any elevated landscaped
open space (including the outdoor daycare space), future canopies and awnings, and any required exit stairs.

In this case, Building B will be located outside the building envelope as shown on the attached Revised Map 1.
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By-law 161-2006

Revised Map 1
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43. 521 ATLAS AVE

File Number: A0530/17TEY Zoning RM (f12.0;u2;d0.8)(x252) &
R2 (z2ZC)

Owner(s): JAIME SHEDLETSKY Ward: St. Paul's (21)

Agent: CORY BALBOUL Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 521 ATLAS AVE Community: York

Legal Description:  PLAN 2339 SPT LOT 52 NPT LOT 53

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:
To construct a new three-storey detached dwelling with an integral garage.
REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.80.40.10.(4), By-law 569-2013
The maximum permitted height of the first floor above established grade is 1.2 m.
The height of the first floor above established grade is 1.4 m.

2. Chapter 10.80.40.50.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013
The maximum number of platforms at or above the second-storey located on the rear wall of a detached
house is one.
In this case, there are two platforms located on the rear wall.

3. Chapter 10.80.40.70.(3)(A), By-law 569-2013
The minimum required side yard setback for a detached house is 1.2 m.
The new detached dwelling will be located 0.6 m from the north and south side yard lot line.

4. Chapter 200.5.1.10.(2)(A)(i), By-law 569-2013
The minimum required parking space width is 3.2 m measured in width.
The parking space will have a width of 3.06 m in width, inside the integral garage.

1. Section 3(a), By-law 3623-97

The minimum required side yard setback for a detached house is 1.2 m.
The new detached dwelling will be located 0.6 m from the north and south side yard lot line.
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**REVISED FOR AGENDA**

44. 60 SIMPSON AVE
File Number: A0540/17TEY Zoning R(d0.6)(x736) & R2 Z0.6
(2zC)
Owner(s): SARAH ANN DITTMAR Ward: Toronto-Danforth (30)
HERMAN DITTMAR
Agent: STUART WATSON Heritage: Not Applicable
Property Address: 60 SIMPSON AVE Community: Toronto

Legal Description:  PLAN M95 LOT 28

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To construct a two-storey rear addition, interior alterations, a basement walkout; and, convert the third floor to
an attic space.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1.

Chapter 10.10.40.30.(1), By-law569-2013
The maximum permitted building depth of a dwelling is 17.0 m.
The building depth will be 17.71 m.

Chapter 10.10.40.40.(2), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted floor space index of a detached dwelling erected prior to October 15, 1953 is
0.69 times the area of the lot (183.47 m?).

The floor space index of the altered dwelling will be 0.84 times the area of the lot (223.01 m?).

Section 6(3) Part 11 5(11), By-law 438-86
The maximum permitted building depth of a dwelling is 17.0 m.
The building depth will be 17.71 m.

Section 6(3) Part VI 1(1), By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted residential gross floor area of a detached dwelling erected prior to October 15,
1953 is 0.69 times the area of the lot (183.47 m?).

The residential gross floor area of the altered dwelling will be 0.84 times the area of the lot (223.01 m?).
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45. 193 ATLAS AVE

File Number: Al1178/16TEY Zoning RM (f12.0; u2; d0.8)(x252)
& R2 (2ZC)

Owner(s): BRETT KLEIN Ward: St. Paul's (21)

Agent: BRETT KLEIN Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 193 ATLAS AVE Community: York

Legal Description:  PLAN 2169 N PT LOT 66

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing one-storey detached dwelling by constructing a front one-storey addition, a rear one-storey
addition, a second-storey addition, a rear ground floor deck, and a rear second floor balcony.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1.

Chapter 10.80.40.70.(1), By-law 569-2013
The minimum required front yard setback is 4.33 m.
The altered dwelling will be located 2.88 m from the west front lot line.

Chapter 10.80.40.70.(3)(A), By-law 569-2013

The minimum required side yard setback is 1.2 m.

The altered dwelling will be located 0.34 m from the north side lot line, and 0.73 m from the south side
lot line.

Chapter 10.5.80.10.(3), By-law 569-2013
A parking space may not be located in a front yard or a side yard abutting a street.
The parking space will be located in the front yard.

Chapter 200.5.10.1.(1), By-law 569-2013
A minimum of one parking space is required to be provided behind the main front wall.
In this case, zero parking spaces will be provided behind the main front wall.

Section 3.(b), By-law 1-83 and By-law 3623-97
The minimum required front yard setback is 3.38 m.
The altered dwelling will be located 2.88 m from the west front lot line.

Section 3.(a), By-law 1-83 and By-law 3623-97

The minimum required side yard setback is 1.2 m.

The altered dwelling will be located 0.34 m from the north side lot line, and 0.73 m from the south side
lot line.

Section 4, By-law 1-83

Front yard parking is permitted on lots where driveway access is less than 2.4 m in width provided that
the space is a minimum of 2.5 m and a maximum of 2.8 m wide.

In this case, zero parking spaces will be provided on the lot.
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Section R3.4.7(a)(5), By-law 1-83

An unenclosed deck may be constructed in the rear yard of a property provided that the sum of the floor
area exclusive of the area within 2.4 m of the rear walls of the dwelling, plus the gross floor area of the
dwelling, shall not exceed the maximum permitted floor space index, in this case 0.8 times the area of
the lot.

In this case, the 6.37 m? portion of the rear ground floor deck beyond 2.4 m from the rear building wall,
plus the gross floor area of the altered dwelling will have an area equal to 0.81 times the area of the lot.
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The following applications will be heard at 4:30 p.m. or shortly thereafter:

46. 49 EAST LIBERTY ST - BLOCK 10

File Number: B0O048/17TEY Zoning Site-Specific By-law 1079-
2010 (Waiver)
Owner(s): 863880 ONTARIO LIMITED Ward: Trinity-Spadina (19)
Agent: BILL DALTON Heritage: Not Applicable
Property Address: 49 EAST LIBERTY ST - Community: Toronto
BLOCK 10

Legal Description:  PLAN 66M - 2511

THE CONSENT REQUESTED:
To obtain consent to sever a portion of the land and to create various easements/rights-of-way.

Conveyed - Parts 1, 2, 3, 4 & 5, Draft Plan

Address to be assigned

The vacant parcel of land has a width of 16 m and an area of 1,119.3 m2 and will be used as a private road.
Parts 1 & 2 will be subject to a right-of-way/easement in favour of 49 East Liberty Street for the purpose of
construction and vehicular/pedestrian access for a temporary driveway.

Parts 1, 2 & 4 will be subject to a right-of-way/easement in favour of 49 East Liberty Street for the purpose of
vehicular and pedestrian access.

Dedication - Part 6, Draft Plan

Part 6 has a width of 16 m, an area of 2324.4 m2 and will be conveyed to the City of Toronto for use as a
roadway.
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